
Diamond Drilling Report 

on the 

ELAN Group 

Cassiar District 

Liard Mining Division 

British Columbia 

A;:::s~;E;EIT i7,CPORT 
AJM Explorations Limited 

Stanley Case 

Operator 

AJM Explorations Limited 

COVERING: Elan 2 (20 units), Moses (6 units) 

Moses 2 (12 units), AL I FR., EL I FR 

DEE /I1 to /I4 inc. 

WORK PERFORMED: August 30, 1980 - October 7, 1980 

LOCATED: 590 17' 1290 45' W, NTS MAP 104P 5W plus 5E 

East from Cassiar on west side of Quartz Rock Creek 

Prepared By: 

Supervised By: 

R. Basnett, Geologist 

R. Somerville, P. Eng 



Elan Group A 

Claim Name # of Units Record # Record Date 

rlan 2 2 0 1172 Jan 30180 

Moses 6 1587 Aug. 17 180 

Moses 2 

DEE 1 1 

Dee 2 1 

Dee 3 

Dee 4 

Aug. 28 180 

Oct 23/80 

Oct. 23/80 

Mar. 12/80 

Mar. 12/80 

Mar. 12/80 

Mar. 12/80 

Owner FMC # Issued 

Stanley Case 

203173 October 23/80 

Agnes & jennie ~ i % i n ~  Compqny Ltd. 

Agnes & Jennie Mining Company Ltd. 

208594 Jan 15/81 

AJM Explorations Limited 

208588 Jan. 15/81 

AJM Explorations Limited 

298588 Jan. 15/81 
Stanley Case 

203173 Oct. 23/80 
Stanley Case 

203173 Oct. 23/80 

Stanley Case 

203173 Oct. 23/80 

Stanley Case 

203173 Oct. 23/80 

The operator is AJM Explorations Limited, F.M.C. No: 177964. 
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I n t r o d u c t i o n  

T h i s  r e p o r t  d e s c r i b e s  t h e  r e s u l t s  of t h e  diamond d r i l l i n g  c a r r i e d  

o u t  d u r i n g  t h e  1980 f i e l d  season .  Maps showing t h e  p r o p e r t y  l o c a t i o n ,  

c l a i m s ,  l o c a t i o n  of diamond d r i l l  h o l e s  a l o n g  w i t h  diamond d r i l l  l o g s  

a r e  i n c l u d e d .  
\ 



Location and Access 

The property is located in northern British Columbia, east of the 

town of Cassiar Between Cassiar and Quartz rock Creek. The geographic 
0 

coordinates are 59 17' north latitude and 1290 45 '  west longitude. 

Access is by road from Watson Lake, Yukon Territory, which is 

approximately 150 km. to the NNE of the property or from Kitwanga which 

is 655 km. south of the property. The Cassiar highway cuts across the 

southwest corner of the property. A fourwheel drive road begins north 

of the Cassiar Highway west of the Quartz rock Creek bridge and extends 

for 2 km. NW to the main showing. , 



H i s t o r y  - 

The C a s s i a r  D i s t r i c t  h a s  been p r o s p e c t e d  s i n c e  t h e  1800 ' s  and 

t h e  i n t e r e s t  c o n t i n u e d  a f t e r  1874 when p l a c e r  go ld  was f i r s t  d i s c o v e r e d  

on McDame Creek.  Al though t h e r e  h a s  been c o n s i d e r a b l e  p r o s p e c t i n g  and 

development i n  t h e  a r e a  s i n c e  t h e  midd le  of  t h i s  c e n t u r y ,  t h e r e  i s  v e r y  

l i t t l e  e v i d e n c e  of  p r e v i o u s  work on t h e  E l a n  Group. Broken s u r f a c e  

r o c k  and minor t r e n c h i n g  on q u a r t z  v e i n s  i s  t h e  o n l y  i n d i c a t i o n  of  

former  e x p l o r a t i o n  work. 

I n  J a n u a r y  1980, t h e  E l a n  2 Claim was s t a k e d  by l o c a l  p r o s p e c t o r s -  

John Hope and S t a n  Case.  A f t e r  s u c c e s s f u l  t r e n c h i n g  of a s i l v e r  b e a r i n g  

q u a r t z  v e i n ,  t h e  E l a n  2 Claim and Dee 1-4 c l a i m s  were purchased by Agnes 

and J e n n i e  Mining Company L i m i t e d .  

The Mary and Greg Claims were  s t a k e d  i n  August 1980 f o r  Agnes and 

J e n n i e  Mining Company L imi ted  and i n  October  1980 t h e  AL I FR and 

EL I FR were  s t a k e d  f o r  AJM E x p l o r a t i o n s  L imi ted .  



Summary o f  Work 

I n  t h e  1980 f i e l d  season  17 diamond d r i l l  h o l e s  were d r i l l e d  on t h e  

E lan  2 m i n e r a l  c l a i m  ( F i g u r e  3) u s i n g  a Longyear 38 w i t h  BQ s i z e d  c o r e .  

Holes  a r e  numbered 80-EI t o  8 0 E 1 7  and t o t a l  931.9 m e t r e s  of d r i l l i n g .  

Purpose  

The P u r p o s e  of t h e  1980 d r i l l  program was t o  de te rmine  t h e  e x t e n t  

of m i n e r a l i z a t i o n  i n  a  s t r o n g  e a s t - w e s t  s t r i k i n g  q u a r t z  v e i n .  An e l e v e n  

m e t r e  t r e n c h  a l o n g  s t r i k e  showed t h e  v e i n  t o  be  approx imate ly  one m e t r e  

wide,  m i n e r a l i z e d  w i t h  t e t r a h e d r i t e  and s p h a l e r i t e  and a s s a y i n g  0.84% Cu, 

20.6 o z / t o n  Ag, 0.08% As and 0.55% Sb. 



R e s u l t s  

Diamond d r i l l  h o l e s  80-El t o  80-El7 a l l  i n t e r s e c t e d  t h e  q u a r t z  v e i n .  

Holes  80-El,  E2, E3, E4 and  El7  i n t e r s e c t e d  t h e  v e i n  a l o n g  a  v e r t i c a l  

s e c t i o n  t o  a  d e p t h  of  105 m e t r e s .  80-EI t o  E4 were  w e l l  m i n e r a l i z e d  t o  

a  d e p t h  of  58 m e t r e s .  

Twenty m e t r e s  w e s t  a n o t h e r  s e r i e s  of h o l e s  (80-E5 t o  E 8 )  i n t e r s e c t e d  

t h e  v e i n  i n  a  v e r t i c a l  s e c t i o n  t o  a  d e p t h  of  52  m e t r e s .  Except f o r  80-E9 

which r a n  0 . 2 7 3  o z / t o n  Au, and 80-E16-4.67 o z / t o n  Ag - a l l  o t h e r  h o l e s  

a s s a y e d  l e s s  t h a n  0 . 1  o z / t o n  Au and 2 .0  o z / t o n  Ag. 

0 
The q u a r t z  v e i n  s t r i k i n g  080 and d i p p i n g  75-85O s o u t h  l o c a t e d  by 

s u r f a c e  t r e n c h i n g  h a s  t e t r a h e d r i t e ,  s p h a l e r i t e  and p y r i t e  m i n e r a l i z a t i o n .  

Diamond d r i l l i n g  i n d i c a t e s  t h e  v e i n  s t r u c t u r e  c o n t i n u e s  t o  a  d e p t h  g r e a t e r  

t h a n  105 m e t r e s .  T e t r a h e d r i t e  i n  t h e  q u a r t z  c o n t a i n s  economic amounts of 

s i l v e r  up t o  58 m e t r e s  below s u r f a c e .  

The a r e a  d r i l l e d  i s  u n d e r l a i n  by g r e e n  a n d e s i t e s  of  t h e  S y l v e s t e r  

Croup,  Cpper Devonjan and Lower P l i s s i s s i p p i n n  i n  a g e ,  which a r e  h o s t  t o  t h e  

q u a r t z  v e i n i n g .  P y r i t e  a l t e r a t i o n  i s  p r e s e n t  i n  t h e  w a l l  r o c k  on t h e  hang- 

i n g  w a l l .  Along t h e  f o o t w a l l  i s  a  d i a b n s e  dyke s t r o n g l y  f a u l t e d  by a  number 

of p ~ ~ r a l l e l  f a u l t s .  F < ~ u l t i n g  a l o n g  t h e  f o o t w a l l  c o n t a c t  of  t h e  v e i n  a l s o  

f l e q u ~ n t l y  o c c u r s .  ' ] 'his  h a s  occurred a f t e r  t h e  c ~ i n p l ~ ~ c ~ m c n t  of t h e  q u a r t z  

v e i n  and d i n b a s e  dyke.  



Conclus ions  -- 

Diamond d r i l l i n g  h a s  i n d i c a t e d  t h e  w i d t h  of t h e  q u a r t z  v e i n  t o  

v a r y  between 1 . 0  and 2 .0  m e t r e s ,  b u t  t h e  e x t e n t  of t h e  s t r u c t u r e  a l o n g  

s t r i k e  a s  w e l l  a s  a t  d e p t h  h a s  n o t  been de te rmined .  



Costs -- 

Diamond Drilling 931.9m @ $64.4/m $60,210.00 

Room & Board 6 men @ $18/day for 36 days 
Aug 30 to Oct. 04 

Cat rentals 52 hrs at $25/hr. 13,000.00 

Camp and field supplies 430.00 

Vehicle Rentals and Repairs 9,200.00 

Core Storage 600.00 

Assaying 21 rock assays for Cu, Zn, Au, Ag, Sb, AS @ $7.831 987.00 
sample 93 rock assays for Au, Ag @ $7/sample 1,302.00 

Report Preparation 

Wages 

C I  01  o~ist 

Assistant 

Assistant 

Aug. 30--0ct 04, Dec. 15 & 16 
$70/day for 36 days 

Sept. 22-25 
4 days @ $69/day 

Scpt. 22-30 Oct 1-9 

Assistant Aug. 30 to Sept. 22 

Travel Expenses 

1,848.00 

860.00 
-- - - - 

TOTAL . - -  $96,211.00 
. - - -- - - 

The di-amond drilling occupied a period from August 30 to October 07, 1980 

on a two 10 hour slii ft basis. 



Statement of Qualifications 

I, Richard Basnett, of 7819 14th Avenue, Burnaby, B.C. do hereby 

certify that: 

(1) I am a graduate of the University of British Columbia B.Sc. 1975, 

a fellow of the Geological Association of Canada and a member of the 

Canadian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy. I have practised my profes- 

sion for 5 years. 

(2) I am author of this report, which is based upon work under my personal 

supervision during 1980 on the Elan property of Agnes and Jennie Mining Co., 

Limited, and AJM Explorations Limited near Cassiar, B.C. 

, 
(3) While supervising the Elan property work I was under the direction of 

R. Somerville, P. Eng., director of Geological Services to AJM Explorations 

Limited. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. Basnett 

Geologist 
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DRILL LOG 
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LOGGED BY 

R ~ ~ H W E T -  
DATE / 5 +/m 
CONTRACTOR 

OJ- k 3 ! ~ / d G  

DATE STARTED 

DATE COMPLETED 

1 

COMMENTS 

DIP 

Ygo 
TOTAL LENGTH 

/3~/8Q/22* 
H~RIZONTAL PROJECT 

VERTICAL PROJECT 

ALTERATION SCALE 
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slight 

moderate 

intense 

TOTAL SULPHIDE SCALE 

traces only 
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go - EM 
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DATE 

ST+ 27/60 
CONTRACTOR 

0 O@/L L IN' ' 

CORE SIZE 

6 
DATE STARTED 

DATE COMPLETED 

DIP TESTS 

GROUND ELEV. 

DIP 
6 Y  

TOTAL LENGTH 

6 flu&) 
HORIZONTAL PROJECT 

VERTICAL PROJECT 

ALTERATION SCALE 

absent 

slight 

moderate 

intense l 

TOTAL SULPHIDE SCALE 

traces only 

< I O/o 

1 O/o - 3% 

3% - 10% 

> lO0/0 
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DATE COMPLETED 

GROUND ELEV. 

DIP 
Yf/%' 

TOTAL LENGTH 

\ 

HORIZONTAL PROJECT 

VERTICAL PROJECT 

ALTERATION SCALE 

absent 

slight 

moderate 

intense t 

TOTAL SULPHIDE SCALE 

traces only 

< I O/o 

1 O/o - 3% 

3% - 10% 

> lo% 
\ 

LEGEND 
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AJM EXPLORATIONS LTD. 

MINERALS SECTION 

DRILL LOG 

PROJECT GROUND ELEV. 

HOLE No. 

m-EZ6 
DIP 

57 " 
TOTAL LENGTH \ 

- 
HORIZONTAL PROJECT 

VERTICAL PROJECT DATE 

Oof oz/- 
CONTRACTOR ALTERATION SCALE 

absent 

slight 

moderate 

intense 1 

1 )ATE STARTED 

TOTAL SULPHIM: SCALE 
]ATE COMPLETED 

traces only 

< I O/o 

I '10 - 3% 

3% - 10% 

> 10% 
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DRILL LOG 

PROJECT 

,EL ~ h l  
HOLE No. 

LOCATION bZ 6 h s of BL 

LOGGED BY 

R 8/7sn/~ 
DATE 

&T 03/80 

ZONTRACTOR 

O 3c QR/LL.IHG 

ZORE S IZE  

89 
3ATE STARTED 

)ATE COMPLETED 

GROUND ELEV. 

/2 L//. Bls, 
BEARING 

3r.a " 
DIP 

60 O 

TOTAL LENGTH 

5 (378 .94 )  
HORIZONTAL PROJECT 

548 3 7  
VERTICAL PROJECT 

/ O / t  7 2  

ALTERATION SCALE 

obsent 

slight 

moderate 

intense , 

TOTAL SULPHIDE SCALE 

traces only 

< l O/o 

1 O/o - 3% 

3% - 10 O/o 

> lO0/0 . 
LEGEND 
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7 . .. - - 1 . ;  l . . l O  1 0 1 ;  l . l l .  ' . .  . . 
705 W E S T  1 5 T H  STREET 

N O R T H  V A N C O U V E R ,  €3 C. 
P h o n r .  980 5814  

! a c r f  ifiratc of $ s s q  

t TO: AJM Explorations, - PROJECT NO. 

203-1209 E. 4th St., DATE OC t . 11 1.80. 
North Vancouver. B . C .  File NO .............................................. 0-963 

- 

I I S  -ES 

CERTIFIED BY 
" 

Au 
oz! t o n  . 

I140 

.040 

.002 

.011 

.001 

.001 

.001 

003' - 
OQ2 

.001 

,057 

001- . 
.011 

.010 

.006 

.002 

.001 

L 7 

.032 

,002 

A n  
oz/ ton 

35-10 -- 

3-6. 20 

3.82 

15.80 

8.26 

.19 

5.91 

11.45 

8 - 4 2  

-18 

38.40 

.36 

-29 

8.16 

14.10 

12.28 

2.23 

.52 

.73 

5.29 

Zn % 

7 7 

.69 

.03 

.42 

.17 

.O1 

.06 

.10 

J 3 

-01 

1.06 

.02 

.01 

.49 

.14 

-29 

.02 

.01 

.O1 

.05 

.02 

SAMPLE NO. 

3421 

22 

23 

2 6 

2 7 

2 8 

34 

35 

3 7 

38 

40 

41 

42 

47 

48 

5 5 

5 6 

64 

65 

70 

3481 

Cu % 

1.700 

1.730 

.I52 

-794 

.398 

.010 

.249 

.518 

. 7 

.008 

1.860 

.018 

.012 

.402 

.680 

.592 

.080 

.038 

,029 

.268 

.I60 
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Phonr: 980-5814 

Mertificnfe uf &map 

TO: A J M  - E x p l o r a t i o n s ,  PROJECT NO. 

203-1209 E. 4th St., O c t . 2 8 / 8 0 .  - ' 

\ 
North Vancouver, B.C. File NO .............................................. 0 - 9 6 3 8  

Sb X 

1.015 

0  

SAMPLE No. 

3421' 

2 2  

23 . 0 2  .O 82 

A s  % 

.18 

. 1 5  
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